## No. 18.

AN ACT relating to the General Election for the year 1840.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SEC. 1. It shall be the duty of the judges of elections in Duties of the the counties of Green, Dane, Jefferson, Dodge and Sauk, to judges of elecmake returns of the elections of members of the House of Rep. Dane, Jeffer. resentatives to the clerk of the board of commissioners of Sauk counties their proper counties; and it shall be the duty of the clerks and clerks of board of comof the boards of county commissioners of the counties of Green, missioners. Jefferson and Dodge, to transmit said returns within ten days after they shall have been duly canvassed, to the clerk of the board of county commissioners of the said county of Dane, who is hereby required to issue certificates of election to the persons who shall be duly elected.

son, Dodge and

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the judges of election in the Clerks of the counties of Rock and Walworth to make returns of the election of members of the House of Representatives to the clerk Rock & Walof the board of county commissioners of their proper county; and it shall be the duty of the clerk of the board of county commissioners of the county of Rock to transmit said returns, within ten days after they shall have been duly canvassed, to the clerk of the board of county commissioners of the said county of Walworth, who is hereby required to issue certificates of election to the persons who shall be duly elected.

Approved, August 13th, 1840.

## No. 19.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the expenses of the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SEC. 1. To provide for the expenses of the present, and Certificates to of the unpaid appropriations for the expenses of former be issued to the